

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/20/2021 11:51 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100309-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY dba PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY
REFINERY,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM F. HENRY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 621-2225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
	A. WISHA’s Process Safety Management Rules Protect Refinery Workers from Catastrophic Chemical Releases	3
	B. Phillips 66’s Fire Water System—a Safety System Designed to Minimize the Consequences of Chemical Releases—Leaked in Multiple Locations.....	5
	C. L&I Cited Phillips 66 for Failing to Properly Inspect Its Fire Water System or Consider the Consequences of the System’s Failure During an Emergency	7
	D. After the Board Determined that the Fire Water System Was Not Subject to PSM Rules, the Court of Appeals Reversed.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Analysis of the Mechanical Integrity Regulation’s Plain Language Involves No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Meriting Review.....	15
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Determination that Meaningful Appellate Review Required Remand Complies with This Court’s Precedent.....	23

C. Whether the Refinery’s Fire Water System Should Be Evaluated as a “Process” or as a “Control for Covered Processes” Is Not a Matter of Substantial Public Interest	29
V. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Fuller</i> , 177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013).....	18
<i>Delek Refin., Ltd. v. Occ. Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 845 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Dep’t of Lab. & Indus. v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 57, 489 P.3d 1153 (2021).....	passim
<i>Groff v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964).....	24, 25
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415, 63 S. Ct. 1141, 87 L. Ed. 1485 (1943)	24
<i>Pro-Active Home Builders, Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 10, 465 P.3d 375 (2018), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 8, 2019)	12
<i>Scalia v. Wynnewood Refin. Co.</i> , 978 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	20

Regulations

WAC 296-67-001	4, 30
WAC 296-67-001(1)	4, 16
WAC 296-67-005	passim

WAC 296-67-017	31
WAC 296-67-017(1)	4, 14
WAC 296-67-017(3)(g).....	3, 5, 14
WAC 296-67-037	11, 19
WAC 296-67-037(1)	3, 13, 18
WAC 296-67-037(4)	18, 26
WAC 296-67-037(4)(a), (b)	5
WAC 296-67-291(4)	5
WAC 296-67-291(9)	21

Rules

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119	21
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any (last visited December 7, 2021).....	16
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/activity (last visited December 7, 2021)	16
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/involve (last visited December 7, 2021)	16

OSHA Std. Interp. 1910.119 (U.S. Dep't of Labor Jan. 31,
2008) 2008 WL 2565070..... 22

OSHA Std. Interp. 1910.119 (U.S. Dep't of Labor June 8,
2015), 2015 WL 3652419 26, 27
